

No. 16-273

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

GLOUCESTER COUNTY SCHOOL BOARD,

Petitioner,

v.

G. G., BY HIS NEXT FRIEND AND
MOTHER, DEIRDRE GRIMM,

Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fourth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
SAFE SPACES FOR WOMEN
SUPPORTING NEITHER PARTY**

SHANE A. PENNINGTON
BAKER BOTTS L.L.P.
910 Louisiana Street
Houston, Texas 77002
(713) 229-1340

RYAN L. BANGERT
Counsel of Record
VINCENT M. WAGNER
BAKER BOTTS L.L.P.
2001 Ross Avenue
Dallas, Texas 75201
(214) 953-6915
ryan.bangert@bakerbotts.com

Counsel for *Amicus Curiae* Safe Spaces for Women

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Questions Presented	i
Interest of <i>Amicus Curiae</i>	1
Summary of Argument	2
Argument.....	4
I. The APA Gives Those Affected By Substantive Rulemaking A Voice In The Rulemaking Process.....	4
II. Affording Binding Deference To The Ferg-Cadima Letter Silences The Voice Of Those Affected By Its Sweep- ing Social Innovation.....	8
III. Had The Policies At Issue Undergone Notice And Comment Rulemaking, Sexually Abused Women Directly Im- pacted By The Policies Might Have Persuaded The Agency To Forbear.....	10
IV. Conclusion.....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Am. Bus Ass’n v. United States</i> , 627 F.2d 525 (D.C. Cir. 1980)	7
<i>Appalachian Power Co. v. EPA</i> , 208 F.3d 1015 (D.C. Cir. 2000)	8
<i>Arkema v. EPA</i> , 618 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2010)	9
<i>Batterton v. Marshall</i> , 648 F.2d 694 (D.C. Cir. 1980)	7
<i>Chamber of Commerce v. OSHA</i> , 636 F.2d 464 (D.C. Cir. 1980)	7, 10
<i>Chrysler Corp. v. Brown</i> , 441 U.S. 281 (1979).....	4, 8
<i>Dismas Charities, Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice</i> , 401 F.3d 666 (6th Cir. 2005).....	7
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1800 (2009).....	9
<i>Herr v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 803 F.3d 809 (6th Cir. 2015).....	7
<i>Long Island Care at Home v. Coke</i> , 551 U.S. 158 (2007).....	9
<i>Mendoza v. Perez</i> , 754 F.3d 1002 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	8
<i>NLRB v. Wyman-Gordan Co.</i> , 394 U.S. 759 (1969).....	6
<i>Perez v. Mortgage Bankers Ass’n</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1199 (2015).....	4, 8
<i>Shalala v. Guernsey Mem’l Hosp.</i> , 514 U.S. 87 (1995).....	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Skidmore v. Swift & Co.</i> , 323 U.S. 134 (1944).....	10
<i>Small Refiner Lead Task Force v. EPA</i> , 705 F.2d 506 (D.C. Cir. 1983)	5
<i>Sprint Corp. v. FCC</i> , 315 F.3d 369 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	5
<i>Thomas Jefferson Univ. v. Shalala</i> , 512 U.S. 504 (1994).....	9
<i>U.S. Steel Corp. v. EPA</i> , 595 F.2d 207 (5th Cir. 1979).....	7
<i>United States v. Virginia</i> , 518 U.S. 515 (1996).....	9
<i>Vt. Yankee Nuclear Power Corp. v. NRDC</i> , 435 U.S. 519 (1978).....	4, 5
<i>Weyerhaeuser Co. v. Costle</i> , 590 F.2d 1011 (D.C. Cir. 1978)	4
 STATUTES	
5 U.S.C. § 553	5, 6, 7, 8
5 U.S.C. § 553(b).....	4, 8, 9
5 U.S.C. § 553(c).....	4, 9
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
92 CONG. REC. 5650	6
Attorney General’s Comm. on Admin. Procedure, Final Report, S. Doc. No. 77-8 (1st Sess. 1941).....	5
Dep’t of Justice, Attorney General’s Manual on the Administrative Procedure Act 27 (1947).....	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
S. Judiciary Comm., 79th Cong., Administrative Procedure Act (Comm. Print 1945), <i>reprinted in</i> S. Judiciary Comm., Administrative Procedure Act: Legislative History, S. Doc. No. 79-248 (1946).....	5
Walter Gellhorn, <i>The Administrative Procedure Act: The Beginnings</i> , 72 VA. L. REV. 219 (1986)	5
